consideration
shares  at the issue
price of HK$0.215
per Share

Approximately
HK$210 million

Issue of the first tranche consideration
shares pursuant to the conditional sale
and purchase agreement dated 26 January
2017 (for details, please refer to the
announcement of the Company dated 26
January 2017)

Issue of the first tranche consideration
shares pursuant to the conditional
sale and purchase agreement dated
26 January 2017 (for details, please
refer to the announcement of the
Company dated 26 January 2017)

7

Effect on shareholding structure

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge having made all reasonable enquiry, the table below

sets out the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the date of this announcement;

and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming that all the Placing Shares have been placed

out by the Placing Agent and there is no other change in the issued share capital of the

Company from the date of this announcement to the date of Completion):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately
upon Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

shareholding

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

shareholding

percentage

Lui Lai Yan (Note 1) 169,825,000 0.51% 169,825,000 0.50%

Yeung Chun Wai, Anthony (Note 1) 899,387,205 2.68% 899,387,205 2.64%

Nova Investment Group Limited

(“Nova Investment”) (Note 1) 1,521,007,187 4.54% 1,521,007,187 4.46%

One Faith Investments Limited

(“One Faith Investments”) (Note 2) 2,086,700,000 6.22% 2,086,700,000 6.12%

The Placees 0 0.00% 555,600,000 1.63%

Other public Shareholders 28,857,020,411 86.05% 28,857,020,411 84.65%

Total 33,533,939,803 100.00% 34,089,539,803 100.00%

Notes:

(1) As at the date of this announcement, Nova Investment is interested in 1,521,007,187 Shares. The issued

share capital of Nova Investment is wholly owned by Ms. Lui Lai Yan, who is the spouse of Mr. Yeung

Chun Wai, Anthony, an executive Director.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, One Faith Investments is interested in 2,086,700,000 Shares. The

issued share capital of One Faith Investments is wholly owned by Mr. Zhang Yi, an executive Director and

the Chairman of the Company.

8

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP AND REASONS FOR THE ENTERING
INTO OF THE PLACING AGREEMENT